G20 GL.10

STATE OF ARKANSAS
AsA HUTCHINSON
GOVERNOR

February 12, 2018

Senator Larry Teague, Co-Chair
Representative Lane Jean, Co-Chair
Joint Budget Committee

Arkansas General Assembly

State Capitol Building

Little Rock, AR 72201

Dear Co-Chairs:

I am hereby transmitting the Fiscal Year 2018 requests from state agencies for
supplemental appropriations with my recommendations.

I respectively request your approval of these requests and their introduction as
Joint Budget Committee bills at the proper time during the 91st General
Assembly.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

a Hutchinson

AH:db:ald

Enclosure

16

500 WoODLANE, SUITE 250 « Ltk Rock, Ar 72201
TELEPHONE (501) 682-2345
www.governor.arkansas.gov



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUESTS

With Executive Recommendations
Fiscal Year 2018

Asa Hutchinson

Governor, State of Arkansas

Office of Budget

Department of Finance and Administration

1509 West 7! Street, Room 402
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
501-682-1941

dfa.arkansas.govi/offices/budget

17




INDEX
FY2018

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUESTS

Page
Summary of Agency ReqUestS ... e 3
REQUESTS REQUIRING EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION:
GENERAL REVENUE FUND ACCOUNTS

Arkansas Assessment Coordination

State Operations............ s A e R e e e e ST a2 4
Education, Department of

National Sehoo] LUNGH. i s it e sssmssnssasnen 5
Education, Department of

Rechning ENrolMSnt.. . o ss i i e binsiie s itin s sie e oot 6
Education, Department of

SR BT GO o s e i A e TR AN S B B AT Cs Y B 80 7
Education, Department of

Alternative Learning ENVIronmMent ..o 8
Education, Department of

National Board of Prof. Teaching Standards ........ccvceemiiiiirinnne 9
Higher Education, Arkansas Department of

Health Ed. Grants — Dental Aid Grants.........occoiiiiiii e 10
Higher Education, Arkansas Department of

Health Ed. Grants - Optometry Aid Grants .......coviiiin, ik
Higher Education, Arkansas Department of

Health £d. Grants - Veterinary Aid..........o 12
Human Services, Arkansas Department of

Community Based Crisis Intervention..............o 13
Economic Development Commission

State OPErationS.....coivvieir it s e 14
Arkansas School for the Deaf

SHAE OPETALONS. c.vvreermeaeeerietiriis i bbb eh s e s b 15
Correction, Department of

County Jail Reimbursement ... 16
Community Correction, Department of

Counly Jail Reimbursement ... 17
State Police, Arkansas Department of

L0 T =TT T RO P REILIat 18
Arkansas School for the Blind

State OPEFAIONS. ... oottt oottt b et 19

18



INDEX
FY2018

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUESTS

REQUESTS REQUIRING EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION:
NON-GENERAL REVENUE FUND ACCOUNTS

Finance and Administration, Arkansas Department of
Miscellaneous Transfers - Overtime ... i 20

Finance and Administration, Arkansas Department of
Municipal Public Employee Blanket Bond Program..........coooinnn 21

Parks and Tourism, Arkansas Department of
Tourism Promotion — Special ReVENUE ..........oooe s 22

Arkansas State Claims Commission

N B LS RIS e om ot et s g s O T T S R G R e s R S 23

REQUESTS NOT REQUIRING EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION:

Arkansas State University - Beebe
State Operations.......ccciiiieire s S R 24

Arkansas Northeastern College
State Operations........... 0 s s e i B o Bl e s e R R R 25

East Arkansas Community College
LS O PIEFEEEOTIS covovs s supainsionsmsmsanisss ciss vss somssngomtaso s et o chas SRS ORI ALY 26

Henderson State University
State OPEratiONS. . o ririioirin derigiatugsnioneasenmsses s sinsasatbabgasarsbagonssmsermasssanssnes 27

National Park College
]2 (=1 8] 0= (= L 1o 111 O RO OPS O PSPV PO PR PR SR 28

Phillips Community College of the University of Arkansas
SLAtE OPEIAONS. ... et iveeiree e e 29

University of Arkansas at Monticello
State Operations — Helena Campus ... ik 30

University of Arkansas Community College at Rich Mountain
Stat@ OPerationS. .. .o T 31

19



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION AND FUNDING
AGENCY REQUESTS AND EXECGUTIVE RECOMMENDATIONS
2018 Fiscal Year

Agency Exccutive
Request Recommaendation
i GEN. REV. GEN. REV.
il AGENCY/PROGRAM POS. APPRO. FUNDING || POS, APPRO. FUNDING
§ REQUESTS REQUIRING EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION:
GENERAL REVENUE FUND ACCOUNTS
Arkansas Assessmaent Coordination
B State Operations s 484,361 ] 484,381
B Education, Oepartment of o
Natienal School Lunch 6,000,000 6,000.000
Declining Enroliment 400,000 400,000
Student Growth 7.000,000 7,000,000 £
Allemative Learning Enviconment 200,000 200,000
§ Nalional Board of Professicnal Teaching Slandards 1,000,000 1,000,000
i Higher Education, Arkansas Department of
Healik Educalion Grants - Dental Aid Granls 616,100 $16.100
Health Education Grants - Oplematry Aid Granls 90.000 90,000
Heallh Educalion Granls - Vetennary Aid 400.000 400,000
Human Services, Arkansas Depantment of
Community Hased Crsis Intetvention 1,400,000 1,400,000
Economic Development Commission
State Operations 450.000 450,000
it Arkansas School {or the Deaf
State Operations 300.000
il Community Correclion, Department of
County Jail Reimbursement 850,000 | $§ 850,000 -
Correction, Department of
County Jail Reimbursement 4,500,000 4,500,000 4,500.000
State Police, Arkansas Department of
Operations 4,544,474 4,544 474
# Arkansas Schoo! fer the Blind
Siale Operations 348,000 185,000 150,000
SUBTOTAL 528,582,935 $5,535.000 $27.234.935

HREQUESTS REQUIRING AN EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION:

NON-GENERAL REVENUE FUND ACCOUNTS

Deparment of Finance and Administration, Arkansas

Miscollancous Transters - Overtime S 1,500,000 S 1,500,000
Municipal Putilic Employee Blankel Bond Program 10,000 10,000
Parks and Tourism, Arkansas Department of
Tousism Premotion - Special Revanue 250,000 250.000
Arkansas Claims Commission
Various Glaims 250.000 250.000
SUBTOTAL ] $2.010.000 S0 $2,010.000 SO

REQUESTS NOT REQUIRING AN EXECUTIVE RECOMMENDATION:

Arkansas State University - Beebe

State Operations 13,281 13.261
Arkansas Northeastern College
Siate Operations 2,523 2,523
East Arkansas Communily College
State Operalions 12,226 12.226
endersan State University
Stale Operations 32,276 32,278
National Park College
Slate Operauons 9.888 9.888
hillips Community College
Slate Operations 5,246 4,246
niversity of Arkansas - Monticelle
fi State Operations 17,324 17,324
B University of Arkansas CC - Rich Mountain
H Stte Operations 3,228 3.228
o SUBTOTAL [ 595,994 S0 $95.994 S0
HTOTAL 0 $30.688.929 | $§5.535.000 1] $28.340,029 | 54.650.000
3

20



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency: Assessment Coordination Department

Pragram Title: State Operations

Apprepriation only: " X Yes No

General Revenue Funding Amount Requasted: i None: X
Cther Funding Amount Requested: Nane: kS

Source cf Qther Funding:

Accounting Information:

Business Area: 0490 __ Funds Center: 258 Fund: _HUA4700 Functional Area:_____COMM
Budgeted Supplemental Executive
FYig fRegquest FY18 Recommendation

Regular Salanes $ 1,711,502

Number of Positions 36
Extro Help 2,500

Number of Positicns fr
Personal Services Motching 585,245
Operaling Expenses 622,210 | & 104,600 | § 104,600
Conferance & Travel Expenses 49,869
Grantsfiid
Professional Fees 10,000 113,650 113,650
Capital Quilay
Assessor's Schoal 200,000 266,111 266,111
Assessment Educ Incentive 150,000
Total s 3,331,436 $ 484,361 | $ 484,361

Hems roguestod 107 mGrmation teehnotogy rust te i

168 Approval (f apalicatic) Data eomplance wan Techasiogy Plang as submitted to 1G5,
Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:
Line Item # of Positions
Pasition Title Class Code| Grade Maximum Requested

Total Positions Pequested -

Current Authonization(s): Section Act
E Art 188 of 2017

Summary of Request and Statement of Need:(1f 17 retated reference the location/number in the agency’s 1T Plan)

Additiona! appropniation in Operating Expenses of $104,600 for rent, parking, phane and network costs due to a mandatory office relocation

10 900 Vest Capitol Avenue, Additional appropriation in Professional Fees and Services of $113,650 fer Gil, Gas, and Hard Minerals appraisat

servicos. Additional appropriation for Assessor's Schael of $266,111 to implement Phase | requiremants specifled by Act 659 of 2017, which
requires classroom training with supparting printed material and online Equalization Board continuing education.

Impact if ot Approved:

1f not approved, the Department would be unable to pay rent and related expenses and viould be In non-compliance with the requiremants of
Act 659 of 2017 and b unahle ta pay 8 vendor.

Alternatives:

No alternatives.

Executive Recemmendation:

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request.

Revecd 11112016

21




SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency: Arkansas Department of Education

Program Title: Mational School Lunch

Appropration only: " X Yo s s O

General Revenue Funding Amount Requested: Hone:

Other Funthing Amount Bequested: Hone: X

Source of Other Funding:

Accounting Informat:en:

Business Arca: 0500 Funds Center: 2HRL - Fund: JAAL00Z Functional Arca: EDUC
Budgeted Supplemental Exccutive
Frig Request FY18 Recommendation

Extra Help

Number of Postions
Parsanal Services Mptching
Operating Expenses
Conference & Travel Expenses

Grants/Ald
Professionat Fees
Capidal Outlay
Other: Hational Schoo! Lunch s 223,783,349 s 5,000,000 | % 6,000,000
Total S 223,783,349 ¢ & 6,000,000 { 5 6,000,000

Tremy reruesion fof W DImatan TECRALAGy FIVTE B Compiant e Wil

1GS Appreeal (i apphicatie) Date Tethniday Pians R ls
Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:
Line Item # of Positions
Position Title Class Code Grade Maxinum Requested
Total Pasitions Requested -
Current Authorization(s): Section At
i 1844 af 2017

Summary of Request end Statement of Need: (If §T retsted relerente the Incaten/mmber o e 3qency’s 1T Ta0)
i

The Arkansas Dapartmant of Education is requesting unfunded supplemental appropriation for Nationat Scheol Lurich due to more school districts
transitioning to higher NSL rates based on incraasing numbers of students in thaie districts quatifying for free and reduced lunches. The funding for
this request will come from the ADE's fund balence in the Public School Fund.

Nt Approved:

It not approved, the staie would be i violation of ACA, 6-20-2305 (b)() and wau'd be ynable to comply with the constitutional requirement of
mantaining a "general, suitable, and efficient system of free public sthools.” (ARK, CONST. art. X1V, §1).

Alleraatives:

None.

Exacutive Recommends

The Executive Pecommendation provides for the Agency Reguest.

Keased 11112016

22



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency: Arkansas Department of Education

Progrom Title: Declining Enroliment

Apprepriation only: T Yes Ra

General Revenue Funding Amount Requested: None: X
Qther Fuading Amount Requested: None: e

Soutce of Othar Funding:

Accounting Information:

Business Area: £500 Funds Center: M Fund; JAA1E02 Functional Area: EDUC
Budgated Supplemental Execulive
FY18 fequest FY18 Recommendation

Reqular Salares

Number of Positions
Extra Help

Number of Positions
Persanal Semvices Matching
Dpardling Expenses
Conferance & Travel Expanses
Grants/ivd
Professonat Foes
Capitat Outlay
Qther: 590:00:16 $ 13,963,389 $ 400,000 | § 400,000

Tota! $ 13,963,389 | ¢ 400,000 | 8 400,000

Temms teqansied for nlormation tedieaGay must be i tompianee
Wit Techagingy Pt % wsbmidted 16 165

165 Approval (f appliabia) Date

Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:

— Line Jtem # of Positions

1 Position Title Class Codle Gradn Maximum Requested |

Total Positions Requested -

Current Authotization(s): Seen Act
1 1044 of 2017

Summary of Request and Statement of Newd: (11T relited referente the location/auiitel  1h 2enty’s 1T Plan)

Adddtional appropriation is aceded in the Deckning Encoliment ling item due to an updated calculation of Dectining Enroliment funding pursuant to ACA 6+
20:2305(a)(3)a}i). The final Declining Entollment cafculation cannct be done untif Iater in the fiscal year when data for Student Growth and Special
Needs lsotated Funding 15 avaitable, as schoct districts cannol recaive both Dectining Entaliment and Studant Grovah or Declinng Encollment and Special
ticeds lsolated.

impact :f Not Approwedt

The Arkansas Department of Education woulkl be in viotation of ACA 6-20-2305(){3)a)(1).

Alternatives:

Kone.

Exccutive Recommindaton

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request.

Pewued UEHIONG

23



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM J

Agancy: Arkansas Oepartment of Education
Program Title: Student Grovah
Appropriat:on only: X Ye Ho

Generat Revenui Funding Amount

expuested: Hong:

Other Funding Amaunt Requested: Nona: X

Source of Other Funding:
Avcounting Information:

Business Ardl 0500 Funds Cenler: 332 Fund: JAAICO2 Functional Area: EDUC
Budgeted Supplemental Exccutive
FY18 Request Fr18 Recommendation

Reqular Satanes
Humtrer of Positions
Extra Help
Number of Positions
Personal Services Matching
COparoting Expenses
Conference & Travid Expenses
Grants/iid
Professienal Fees
Capital Qutlay
Cthier: Student Growdh § 37,690,114 $ 7,000,000 | $ 7,000,000

Total s 37,690,144

n

7,000,000 | s 7,000,000

Liemt requestes for infonm 3ton technelogy Mt e i Lompbande with
Fechnedngy Fans ot suten tted 13 1G5,

1GS Approvil (F appheabie) Date
Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:
4 Line ftem # of Positions
Pasition Title, Class Code Grade Maximum Requested
Total Posilions Rexquested -
Current Authorizatien{s): Section Act
1 1044 of 2017

Summary of Request and Statement of Need: (11 1T related referenge U eation/number in e soeeny'’s [T Phn)

The Arkansas Department of Education is requesting unfunded supplemental appropriation for Student Growth based on the FY17 amount paid to
school districts (6410,118,740) plus the fina! FY17 adjustment for quarter 4 that was paid in carly FY1B. Du2 toa changa in the methodalogy for
cafcutating Student Growth funding pursuant o Act 741 of 2017, there vall be five quartess of payments in FY18, including the final settle-up for
quarter -+ of the 2016-17 schoal year, Subsequant fiscal years will contain only feur quarters of payments a5 there viill po fonger be 3 pror year settla
up payment. The funding for this request will come from the ADE'S fund batance in the Public Schoot Fund.

Impact of Kot Approved:

1F not approved, the state would ba in violanon of A.C.A. 6-20-2305 (€)(2).

Alernauves:

Kone.

Executive Recammendation:

The Exccutive Recommendaiton provides for the Agancy Requast.

Peised 11172016

24



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency: Arkansas Department of Education

Program Title: Alternative Learning Environment,

Approphiation only: X Yos Mo

General Revenue Funding Amount Requested: None: X
Other Funding Amount Requested: None: %

Source of Other Funding:

Accounting Information:

Business Area: 0500 . Funds Center: 311 Fund: _JAAI002  Functional Area: EOUC
Budget Supplemental Executive
FYi8 Request FY1B Recommendation

Regular Salaries

Number of Positions
Extra Help

tNumber of Positions
Persenal Services Matching
Operating Expenses
Cenference & Travel Exponses
Granls/Aid
Professional Fees
Capitol Qutlay
Other: Alternative Learning 526,394,317 $200,000 | 5 200,000

Tolal $ 26,394,317 | § 200,000 ] 5 200,000

Jeoms requested for iaformation techaolongy ant be in

168 Appraval (F applicabie) Oate comphanti vith Technoioqy Plans as tubanlted t 163
S App plicabil h
Supplemental Personnel Positions Reguested:
Line item # of Positions
Positicn Title Class Code} Grade Maximum Requested

Tatat Posilions Requested -

Current Authorization(s): Sectian Act
1 10414 of 2017

Summary of Request and Statement af Mead:(1f 17 related reference the locationfoumber in the acency’s 1T Plan}

The Arkansas Department of £ducation Is requesting unfunded supplemental appropriation for Afternative Learning Environment due to

Bigher growth in ALE students than was anlicipated in the bienniat budgel process. Program participation was originally anticipated to

grow at .49% annually based on a three-year average growih rate. Actual growith for FY18 (which uses FY17 data) is approximately 2.4%.
Tie funding for this request will came from the ADE'S fund balance in the Public Schoo! Fund.

Impact if Mol Approved:

1f not approvad, the stale would be in violation of A.CA, 6-20-2305 (b)(2)(A) and wauid be unable to comply with the constitutional
requirement of maintaining a “general, suitable, and efficient system of free public schools.” (ARK. CONST. art. X1V, § 1).

Allernatives:

None.

Exccutive Becommendation:

The Executive Recammendation provides for the Agency Request.

Reviged 11112016

25



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM J

Agency. Arkansas Bepartment of Education

Program Title: National Board of Professional Teaching Standards
Appropriation only: x Yes No

Gangral Revenue Funding Amount Requested: Hone: X

GOtner Funding Amount Requestad: Hong:

+3

Scurce of Other Funding:

Accounting Information:

Business Area: 0500 Funds Center: 438 Fund: JAA1002 Functional Area: EDUC

Budgeted Supplemental Excoutive
FY1i8 Request FY18 Recommendaticn

Regular Splanes

number of Positions
Extra Help

hNumber of Positicns
Personal Semaces Matching
Operating Expanges
Conference & Travel Expenses
GrantsfAid
Professianal Foos
Capntat Qutiay
Other: 500:00:46 $ 15,322,100 $ 1,000,000 | 1,000,000

Total 3 15,322,100 | 3 1,600,000 | $ 1,000,600

Iterms renuesled Tor afotmdlon 100G | mant be in complance weih

1GS Apgroval (if applcatiia) Date Tesmology Ties ¥ sapniped U 105
Supplemental Personnel fasitions Requested:
Line Item # of Posltions
Position Title Class Code Grade Maximum Requested
Total Positions Requested -
Current Authanization{s): Section Act
! 1044 of 2017

Summary of Request and Statement of Meed: (if T related reference he focatign/oumbes a the agency’s 1T Thin)
B3|

Additional appropriation is needid in the National Board of Prefessional Teaching Standards line item due to additional schools and schoel districts moving
into igh poverly status duting the biennium, resulting in the need to pay bonruses of $10,000 Instead of $5,000 to those NECT's in high poverty schools and
school districts.,

Impact if_ Not Appraved:

The Arkansas Department of Education would not be able to fund the $10,000 boaus for teachers in high-poverty school and high-poverty districts,
pursuant o ACA 6-17-413 (e)(2)(C).

Alternatives:

hena.

Executive Recommendation:

The Executive Recommondation pravides fof the Agency Request.

Bensed 1112016

26



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency: Arkansas Department of Higher Education

Program Tithe: Arkansas Health Education Grants - Dantal Aid - Grants

Appropriation only: X Yes No

General Revenue Funding Amount Requested: None: X -
Qther Funding Amount Requested: None; X

Saurce of Qther Fuading:

Accounling Informaltion:

Business Area: 0700 Funds Center: 135 Fund: HEGDLOG Functional Area: EDUC
Budgeted Supplemental Executive
FY18 Request FY18 Recommendation

Regular Salaries

Number of Positions
Extra Help

Number of Positions
Parsonal Services Matching
Operaling Expenses
Conference & Traval Expenses

Grants/Aid $ 2,133,900 % 616,100 | $ 616,100
Professional Fees

Capilal Qutlay

Tolal s 2,133,900 | $ 616,100 ] $ 616,100

Ttems tegoedet Tor information technolygy mnesd be
corptance with Techactogy Mans 33 suliovited to 1G5,

1G5 Approval (if applicabie) Date
Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:
Line llem # of Positions
Position Title Class Code] Grade Maximum Requested

Total Positions Requasted

Current Authorization(s): Section Act
[ 692 of 2017

Summary of Request and Statement of Need: (I 17 related reference the location/number in the agency’s 1T Plan),
il the g

The addilional appropriation will allovs ADHE to fund eligible students for the Spring 2018 semester,

Impact if Not Approved:

ADHE witl not have sufficient appropriations to fund all eligble students for the Spring 2018 semester,

Aiternatives:

None.

Exocutive Recommaendation:

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request.

Reviead 1111016

10

27



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency: Arkansas Departiment of Higher Education
Program Tille: Arkansas Health Education Grants - Optometry Aid - Grants
Appropriation cily: X Yes No
General Revenue Funding Amount Requested: Nona: X
Other funding Amount Requested: None: X
Source of Other Funding:
Accounting lnformation:
Business Arca: 07060 Funds Center: 137 Fund: HEGO300  Functional Area: £pucC
Budgeted Supplemental Executive
FY18 Request FY18 Recommendation

Reqular Salaries

Number of Pasitions
Extra Help

rumber of Pesitions
Parsonal Services Matching
Operating Expenses
Conference & Travel Expenses
Grants/iid 5 410,000 | $ 90,000 | 5 90,000
Prolessicnal Feos
Capital Qutloy
Total s 410,000 5 90,0001 5 90,000

Hems equasted for mformatien technaligy Mt oo o
1GS Approval (if applicabie) Date eomphance viih Technoiogy PRas 35 ukmied 10 13-
Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:
Line Item # of Positions
Position Title Class Cede|  Grade Maximum __Requested

Total Positions Requested -

Current Authorization{s): Section Act
8 Act 692 of 2017

Summary of Requast and Statement of Need: (I 1T related telerence the locatipn/oumbed in he age0cy’s 17 Plan)
1

Tha additional appropriation will allew ADHE te fund eligible students for the Spring 2018 semester.

Impact if Not Approved:
(

ADHE will not have sufficient appropriations to provide all eligible students {or the Spring 2018 semester.

Alternatives:

None.

Execulive Recommendation:

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request.

Revend 111172016

28



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency: Arkansas Department of Higher Education
Pragram Title: Arkansas Health Education Grants - Veterinary Ald
Appropriation anly: X Yes No
General Revenue Funding Amount Requested: Maone: X
Qther Funding Amaunt Requested: None: X
Source of Other Funding:
Accounting [nformation:
Business Aren: 0700 Funds Center: 138 Fund: HEG0400  Functional Area: EDUC
Butlgeted Supplementat Executive
FY18 Reguest FY18 Recommendation

Requiar Salaries

Number of Pasitions
Extra Help

tumber of Positions
Persanal Services Malching
Operating Expenses
Conference & Travel Expenses
Grants/Aud H 1,100,000} s 400,000 | § 400,000
Prefessional Fees
Capital Qullay

Totat

1,100,000 | % 400,000 | § 400,000

4

Hems reguested for information techaolagy musl bain
comphane vath Technc oy Plang a7 submitod 1o 165,

165 Approval (if epplicable) Date

Supplemental Personngl Positions Requested:

Line ltem # of Positions
Position Title Class Code| Grade Maximum Requested

Total Positions Requested

Current Authorization(s): Section Act
8 092 of 2017

Summary of Request and Statement of Need: (i §T related refeience the location/number in the agency's IT Plany

The additional appropriation wili aliow ADHE to fund eligible students for the Spring 2018 semester,

Impact if Nol Approved:

ADHE wiil not have sufficient appropriations to fund all eligble students for the Spring 2018 semester.

Alternatives:

Mone.

Execulive Recommendation:

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request.

Revised 1112006

28



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency:

Arkansas Department of Human Services

Program Title:

Community Based Crisis [ntervention

Appropriation only: X

General Revenue Funding Amount Requested:

Other Funding Amount Requasted:
Source of Other Funding:
Accounting Infarmation:

Yes

No

MNone: X

None: X

Business Area: 0710 Funds Center: Va3 Fund: _DBAS70D _ Functional Area: HHS
Budgeted Supplemental Executive
FY18 Request FY18 Recommendation
Regular Salaries
Number of Positions
Extra Help
tNumber of Posilions
Persanal Services Matching
Operating Expenses
Conference & Travel Expenses
Grants/Aaid $ 5,000,000 1,400,000 | $ 1,400,000
Professional Fees
Capital Qutloy
Total s 5,000,000 1,400,000 | $ 1,400,000
Nems nequesies for alonmation teehnalogy mus Le n complante
1GS Approval (if applicable) Date wtiTethndiogy fans 3 e 115,
Suppiemental Personnel Positions Requested:
Line Item # of Pasitions
Position Title Class Code} _ Grade Maximum Requested
Total Positions Requested -
Current Authorization(s): Section Act
10 840 of 2017

Summary of Request and Statement of Need:(i 1T related reference the tocationfnumber in the agency’s 1T Plan)

The appropriation is needed for the four Arkansas counties [hat viill receive up to 51.6 mitlion to fund faciities where people can recelve

mental haalth treatment rather than be booked into jail.

Trpact if Not Approved:

There wouldn't be enough appropriation to fulfill the $1.6 million for each of the four counties.

Alleinatives:

Reducing the amount for cach county to $1.25 million on appropriation.

Executive Recommendation:

The Executive Request provides for the Agency Request,

Revised 171112016

30




SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency: Arkansas Economic Development Commission
Program Title: State Operations
Appropriation only: X Yos No
General Revenue Funding Amount Requested: None: X
Other Funding Amount Requested: Nene: X i
Saurce of Other Funding:
Accounting Informaticn:
Business Area: 0790 Funds Center: 25K Fund: _HOAQ100 Functional Area: COomMM
Budgeled Supplemental Executive
FYi8 Request FY18 Recommendation

Regular Salares S 4,357,050

Number of Positions 119
Extra Help 30,000

Number of Positions 6
Personal Sarvices Matching 1,385,766
Operating Expenses 1,548,238 | § 150,000 | s 150,000
Conference & Travel Expensas 141,486
GrantsfAid 1,000,000
Professional Fees 1,765,000
Capital Qutlay 100,000
Other: Global Business Initiatives 600,600 300,000 300,600
Qther: Mlitary Affairs 750,000
Qther: Bus/ind Trog 1,714,800
Other: State Match of Federal Funds 228,500
Other: Small Business Innovation 2,000,000
Glher: Office of Transformalion 1,000,000
Tolal s 16,600,840 | ¢ 450,000 § § 450,000

Items reguested for information technoiogy must be i
165 Approval (if appticabie) Date corgtanie veth Techngitgy Plans 84 submtted o 1G5,
Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:
Line Item # of Positions
Position Title Class Cede|  Grade Maximum Requested
Total Positions Requested -
Current Authorization(s): Section Act
5 1048 of 2017

Summary of Request and Statement of Meed:(If IT related cafeence the locaon/number in the ageacy's [T Plan)

Replacing Operating appropriation transferred via BCT to Capital Outlay to complate office renovation. Increasing “Global Business
Initiative” line to allow for increases in foreign contracts.

impact if Not Approved:

Inabdlity to accommodate anticipated increases in foreign contracts in the Global Business Initiative appropriation line item; probability of
needing additional operating appropriation before year end.

Alternatives:

Delay any contract adjustments ualil FY19 after amending our FY19 Appropriations Act.

Executive Recommendation:

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Requast.

Revied 1/11£2016

31




SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM S

Agency: Arkansas School for the Deaf
Program Title: State Operations
Apprapriation only: X Yes No
General Revenue Funding Amount Requested: None: X
Other Funding Amount Requested: None: X
Source of Other Funding:
Accounting Information:
Business Argp: 0513 Funds Center: | 056 Fund: _EVAD100  Functional Area: EDUC
Budgeted Supplemental Executive
FY18 Request FY18 Recommendation
Requiar Salaries $ 5,714,226
Humber of Pesilions 161
Extro Heip 99,325
Number ef Positions 55
Personal Services Matching 2,165,413
Overtime 25,000
Operating Expenses 1,431,262 | $ 250,000 | § #
Conference & Travel Expenses 21,500
Professional Fees 50,000
Canital Qutlay - 50,000 -
Othar: Speacl Muntenance 340,000
Other: Vocational Workstud 7,500
Suyn Lang. Communicauon Proficiancy
Other: I Amezan S Languige 285,000
Other: Fhccellnous Adwities 70,000
Tota! 5 18,239,226 | 5 300,000 3 -
Nerns riquested for informaticn teehnbiagy must be i
165 Approval (if applicable) Date COTpacE iR TR tockogy PR 0% SORRIR D 0P
Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:
Line Ttem # of Positions
pPasition Title Class Code|  Grade Maximum Requested
Taotal Positions Requested -
Current Authorization(s): Section Act
3 677 of 2017

Summary of Request and Statement of Need:itt IT related ieference the locatioafnunbet i the 3qency's IT Plan)

The buildings and grounds are in need of maintenance and repairs, Educational materials and cleaning supplies throughout the remaining
schoel year would be limitad.

Impact if Mot Approved:

students wauld not ave all the needed supplies Lo receive proper education. The building issues would have to be delayed to be fixed and
coult cause classes to ba interrupted.

Alternatives:

The alternative for the buldings is to use some of the General Improvement Funds to pay for some of the fixes, but this cow'd halt other
projects that those funds are heing used for, Also to change Arkansas Code that wou'd allow ASD to carry forward Savings Lo the next iscal
year for building repairs.

Excculive Recommendation:

The Exacutive Recommendation does not pravide for the Agency Request.

Revisod 1/11/2016

15

32



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency: Department of Correction
Program Title: County Jail Reimbursemant
Appropriation only: Yes X No
General Revenue Funding Amount Requested: 54,500,000 None:
Other Funding Amount Requested: None: X
Source of Other Funding:
Accounting Information:
Business Area: 0480 Funds Center: 2GK Fund: _MCI0480  Functional Area: SFTY
Budgeted Supplemental Executive
FY18 Request FY18 Recommendation

Requiar Salaries

Number of Positions
Extra Help

Number of Positions
Personal Services Matching
Operating Expenses
Conference & Travel Expenses
Grants/Aid
Prafessional Fees
Capital Outlay
Cther: Reimbursements $ 13,453,607 | $ 4,500,000 | § 4,500,000
Total $ 13,453,607 | § 4,500,000 | § 4,500,000

Ttems requasted fas infarmation technology must Le n
compliance vith Technaology Pans as submtted 10 165

1GS Approval (if applicable) Date
Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:
Line Item i of Positions
Position Title Class Code| Grade Maximum Requested

Total Positions Requested =

Current Authonization(s): Section Act
9 524 of 2017

summary of Request and Statement of Need: (If [T related reference Whe location/number in the agency's IT Plan)

The department is requesting additional general revenue funding of $4,500,000 to provide for reimbursements to counties housing state
inmates through June 30, 2018.

Impact if Not Approved;

1f not approved, there will not be enough funding available for the reimbursement to counties housing state inmates due to insufficient
bed space.

Alternatives:

None.

Executive Recommendation:

The Executive Recormmendation provides for the Agency Request.

Revised 17112016

16

33



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency: Department of Community Correction

Progrom Title: County Jail Reimbursement

Appropriation enly: Yes X No
General Revenue Funding Amount Requested:

— 58500000 None:
Other Funding Anmounl Requosted: one: X
Source of Other Funding:
Accounting Infarmation:
Business Aren: 0485 Funds Cenler: 2GK Fund: _CJ0485  Functional Arca: SFTY
Budgated Supplemental Executive
FY18 Request FY18 Recommendation
Regular Salaries
Number of Positions
Extra Help
tumber of Positions
Personal Services Matching
Operating Expenses
Conference & Travel Expenses
GrantsfAid
Prolessional Fees
Capital Qutlay
Other: Reimbursements 3 3,000,000 | $ 850,000 | $ -
Total s 3,000,000 | & 850,000 | ¢ -
Hems requestod for micrmation technoiogy must br i
165 Approval Gf apphcable) Date conplance vath Techaslogy Pns a3 subavited te 1G3.

Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:

Line Item # of Positions
Position Title Class Code] Grade Maximum Requested

Tatal Positions Requested| -

Current Autherization(s): Section Act
7 772 of 2017

Summary of Request and Slatement of Need: (I 1T related refarenee the localia/number in the agency's 1T Plan)

The Department is requesting additional general revenue funding of $850,000 ta provide for reimbursements to countics housing state
inmates for those inmates awaiting commitment to state correctional facilities and those inmates being held under pravisions authorized
by Act 570 of 2011 and Act 923 of 2017,

Impact il Mol Approvid:

If not approved, there will not be encugh avaliable funding to reimburse the county jails holding state inmates in their custody.

Alternatives:

None.

Execulive Recommendation:

The Execiutive Request does not provide for the Agency Request,

Revised 11172016

34



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency: Department of Arkansas State Police
Program Title: Operations
Appropriation only: X Yes No
Gereral Revenue Funding Amount Requested: MNone: X
Other Funding Amount Requested: None: X
Source of Other Funding:
Accounting Information:
Business Area: Q960 Funds Center: 519 Fund: _SMP1200_ Functional Area: SFTY
Budgeted Supplemental Executive
FY18B Request FY18 Recommendation
feqular Salaries s 45,701,602
Number of Positions 986
Extra Help 100,000
Number of Positions a
Personal Services Matching 31,210,136
Quertime 400,000
Operaling Expenses 11,890,570 | $ 4,594,474 | § 4,544,474
Conference & Travel Expenses 138,000
Professional Fees 217,375
Capital Outiay 4,253,323
Covert Operations 125,000
Total $ 94,096,206 | 5 4,544,474 | § 4,544,474
Items requested for mfsrmaton wechnalogy Awst e in
163 Approval (il appticabie) Date cempiance vath Techngingy Paas as submitted ta 16S
Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:
Line [tem # of Positions
Position Title Class Code| Grade Maximurn Requested
Tota! Positions Requested :
Current Authorization{s): Section Act
3 1026 of 2017

Summary of Request and Statement af Need: (it (T related relerence e location/numixer in the agency’s IT Plan)

This appropriation is needad Lo transfer Bond Revenue funds 1o the checking account that was established with the 2017 Bond Issue.
Funds will be used for future bond payments,

Impact il Not Approved:

viotation of bond agreement.

Alternatives:

Agency currently has blecked appropriation that could be used, however, that appropriation is designated for any additonal funding needed
far the ASP Health Plan.

Executivie Recommendation:

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request.

Revised 112016

35




SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency: Arkansas School for the Blind

Program Titla: State Gperations

Appropnation only: Yes X Mo

Genaral Revenue Funding Amount Requested: 3 185,000 Nong: -
Cther Funding Amount Requested: None:

Source of Qther Funding:

Accounting Information:

Business Ared: 0510 Funds Center: 076 Fund: _ESAQ100  Functional Arca: EDUC
Budgeted Supplemental Executive
FYi8 Request FY18 Recommendation

Regular Salaries 5 3,881,639

Humber of Positions 105
Extra Help 5000 s 10,000

Number of Positions 17
Overtime 10,000
Personal Services Matching 1,367,796
Operating Expenses 1,173,656 150,000
Cenference & Travel Expenses 17,015 8,000
Grants/Aid o
Professional Fees 499,000 30,000
Capnal Cutlay *
Special Maintenance 200,000 150,000 | $ 150,000
Vecational Workstudy 10,600
Summer Projects 100,000
Tolal s £,864,105.00 | 5 348,000.00 ] S 150,000

Thesrs (7 e nlsamalon leehna'ss, 4 tnz o
1G5 Approval (f applicable) Date gomataren vath Tothanlogy Mang a4 sutmitied to 1G5
Supplemental Parsonnel Positions Requested:
Line item # of Positions
Position Title Class Code| Grade Maximum Requested

1

Total Positions Requested -

Current Autherization{s): Secticn At
3 174 of 2017

Summary of Request and Statement of Need:(1f IT relaee reference he locationjoumbar i Wha sqency’s IT Flan)

The Arkansas Schaol for the Blind is requesting an additional $10,000 in Extra Help appropriation, an additional $150,000 in Operating
appropnation, an additional $30,000 in Professional Fees appropriation, an additional $150,060 in Special Maintenance approptiation, and an
additional 48,000 in Conference and Travel appropriation. In addition, the Schoot is requesting an additional $185,000 in General Revenue
funding. The cost of Conference and Travel (professional development for licensed/certified stalf) and Operaling Expenses has increased over
Whe past several years. Extra Help appropriation is needed due to an increased need for substilute teachers, Prolessionat Fees appropration 1s
neadod due ta new contract pricing. Special Maintenance is needed Lo allow for repairs across the campus.

impact f Not Approved:

Mamtenance needs would not ba met. Schoal facilities date back to the 1930°s and are in need of repair. Operating needs viould aot be met,
The School would have to reduce the resources available to students. Teachers and other certifiedflicensed staff would be unable Lo attend
needed professional development. The School would not be able to pay a substitute teacher during the sccond semaester.

Alternatives:

Reduction of resources/senvices.

Executive Recommendation:

The Exccutive Recommandation provides for $150,000 of funding and appropriation in Special Maintenance.

Peaned 12056

19

36



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency: Dapartment of Finance and Administration Disbursing Officer
Program Title: tMiscellaneous Translers
Appropnaticn only: X Yes Na
Genera! Revenue Funding Amount Requested: R W None: X
Other Funding Amount Requestett: Mone: oo X
Source of Other Funding: Appropriation Only Holding Account
Accounting Information:
Business Arca: 0620 Funds Center: 025 Fund: BDX0101  Functional Area: ADMN
Budgeted . Supplemental Executive
FY18 Request FY1E Recommendation

Reqgular Salanes

Mumber of Positions
Extra Help

Number of Positions
Personal Services Matching
Operating Expenses
Conference & Travel Expenses
Grantsfhid
Prafessional Fees
Capital Outlay
Personal Services Overtime =} 4,500,000 [ § 1,500,000 | $ 1,500,000

Total s 4,500,000 | § 1,500,000 | % 1,500,000

e roguosted Tar informlion WChngioqy must Lein
compbange wih Teamatodgy Plang a5 submited 10 1G5

165 Approvat (if applicable) Date
Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:
Line Item # of Positions
Position Title Class Code|  Grade Maximum Requested

Total Positions Requested

Current Authcnzation(s): Section Act
2 1000 of 2017

summary of Request and Statement of Meed: (I 1T related reference the location/numbear in the agency’s 1T Plon)

Aduitional appropriation is needed for the Department of Finance and Administration Overtime appropriation Holding Account due
1o a large transfer from the account early in the year for the Department of Carrection, This account is wlilized by agencies
through approval of the Chief Fiscal Officar and ALC.

Impact if Not Approvid:

{f this request is nat approved there may not be enocugh appropriation to accommaodate all agency requests from the holding account to|
complete this fiscal year.

Allernates:

1f appropriation is not available, agenties will not ba abla to utilize any Qvertime above their curtent appropriation levels.

Executive Recommendation:

The Executive Recommendations provides for the Agency Request.

Rewied 110772037

20

37




SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency: Department of Finance and Administration Dishursing Officer

Program Title: Municipal Public Employees Blanket Band Program
Appropriation only: X Yes Ne

General Revenue Funding Amount Requested: None: X

Other Funding Amount Requested: Nene:
Source of Other Funding:
Accounting Information:

®

Business Area: 0620 Funds Center: 20P Fund: _MLMD400  Functional Area: ADMN

Budgeted Supplemental Executive
FY18 flequest FY 1B Recommendation

Reqular Salaries

Number of Pesitions
Extra Help

tumber of Postions
Parsonal Services Matching
Operating Expenses
Conference & Travel Expanses
Grants/Aid
Professional Foes
Capital Qutlay
Surety Bond Premiums Municipat Employees &) 250,000 | $ 10,000 | § 10,000

Total S 250,000 | 3 10,000 | $ 10,000

[tems requeitid for information Leghnalogy must be @

7L o o v a5 submate 5.
1GS Approval (if apphicable) Date comptisnce with Techadiogy Flans a5 submted lo 16
Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:
Line Item # of Positians
Position Title {lass Codel  Grade tfaximum Requested

Total Positions Requested

Current Autharization(s): Section Act
20 1000 of 2017

summary of Requast and Statement of Need: (i 17 related reference the location/numba in whe agency's 1T Plan)

Based on current projections the amount of Municipal Public Employees Surety Bond Premiums is expected to increase over the amount
of available appropnation. The Department of Finance and Administration pays for the Municipal Public Employee Surety Bond
Premiums on behalf of Tocal governments.

imipact i Mot Appioved:

Without apprepriation equal to the amaount of premiums the Department of Finance and Administration will not ba able to pass all
revenue generated from the surely bond premiums to the Fidelity Bond Trust, viclating A.C.A§21-2-710.

Alternatves:

None.

Executive Recommendation:

The Exccutive Recommendation provides {or the Agency Request.

Revised 117712017

21

38



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

ngency: Depanment of Parks and Tourism

Program Title: Tounsm Promotion - Special Revenue

Appropraation oniy: SRR - ST Yes ey e SN

General Revenue Funding Amount Requested; e Hone; X
Other Funding Amount Requested: Nong: X

Seurce of Other Funding:

Accounling Information:

Business Ared: 0900 Funus Cenler: 504 Fund: _TDT9200  Functional Area: REC
fudgeted Supplemental Exacutive
Y18 Request FY18 Recommendation
Regular Salaries s 247,496
Number of Positions &
Extra Heip 27,502
Number of Positions a
Personal Services Matching 102,330
Oparating Expenses 1,682,575 | $ 250,000 | % 250,000
Conlerence & Travel Expanses 5,360
GrantsfAid
Professional Fees 365,000
Capital Qutiay
Touris! Promoticn 1,272,000
Advertising Expense 12,219,830
Smali Festival Expenses, Adverlising &
Grants 150,000
Total S 16,072,093 | S 250,000 | & 250,000
Ttems resaresdid fod informatien lechoaology MUt be in
165 Anproval (il applicable) Date eomplianée vath Teehnglogy Pant 04 submated to IGS.
Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:
Line ltem # of Positions
Position Title Class Code| Grade Maximum Requested
Total Posilions Requested
Current Authorization{s): Section Act
12 Act 510 of 2017

Summary of Request and Statement of Need: (I IT related teference te locansn/numbet i the aqency's 1T Plan)

The Agency s requesting additional apprepnation of $250,000 m Operating Expenses Lo continue daily aperational and maintenance expenses.
The Agency, at the request of the Governor, undertook a feasibility study to assess the financial sustainability of War Memorial Stadium. At the
beginning of the fiscal year, a budget classificaiion transfer from Operating Expenses 1o Professional Fees veas granted for the feasibility study,

Impact if Not Approved:

Daily operating and maintenance type of expenses far the agency will be curtailed and/or faregane.

Alternatives:

Mane.

Exccutive Recommendation:

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request.

Pevead 1/11/2016

22

39



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency: Arkansas State Claims Commission

Program Title: Various Claims

Appropriation only: X Yes No

General Revenue Funding Amaunt Requested:

MNene;
Other Funding Amount Requested: BT, e v ey
Source of Other Funding:
Accounting Information:
Business Arca: 0360 Funds Center: 228 | Fund: MTA0201  Functional Area: __ ADMN
Budgeted Supplementai Execulive
FY18 Request FY18 Recommendation

Reqular Salaries

Number of Positions
Extra Help

Number of Pasitions
Personal Services Matching
Operaling Expenses
Conference & Travel Expenses
Grants/Ad
Professional Fees
Capital Qulay
Other: Claims $ 1,750,000 $250,000 | ¢ 250,000
Totat £ 1,750,000 | § 250,000 | $ 250,000

frems requented foe infoemalion technology mivst aein
165 Approval (i anplicalile) Date comphance wih Tochnalagy Plins as sbmiltted to IG5

Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:

Line Item # of Positions
Paositicn Title Class Code| Grade Haximum Requested

Tolal Positions Requested -

Current Authorizatien(s): Section Act
3 116 of 2017

Summary of Request and Statement of Need: (I 1T retated reference the cabionfoumber in the agency's 1T Plan)

The Cloims Commission Nas saen a downward trend over ihe fast Uree fiscal years regarding the remaining appropriated funds available
at the end of the fiscal year. If the claims paid out of the Claims Comnisston funds continue to hold steady at $60,000 or tess per month,
that would leave the Claims Cammissian with $25,000 at the end of FY18. While any claims awards $15,000 or greater go to the
Legistature for appraval and, Il appraved, placement ¢a an appropriations bill, an exception 1o that rule exists for death benefit clalms
filed against the State. A death benefit claim, if avarded, is either $150,000 or $200,000. The award is paid oul in four increments.
This means for every death benefit claim awarded by the Commission, cither $37,500 or $50,000 is paid out of Claims Commission’s
anpropriated fungls for that fiscal yaar,

Imipact if Not Approved:

If an award is made by the Claims Commission for wehich no funds are available to pay, that award would have ta be held over until the
beginning of FY19, By spending FY19 funds for FY1B would significantly increase the likelihood of the Claims Commission having to seck
a supplemental appropriation in FY19,

Afternatives:
—

Mone.

Executive Recommendation:

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agenacy Request.

Timetnd 3112016

23

40



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM J

Agency: Arkansas State University - Beebe

Program Title: State Operations

Appropnateon only: X Yes No

General Revenue Funding Amaunt Pequested: None: X

Other Funding Amount Requested:

Source of Other Funding:

Accounting Infarmation:

Business Area: 0130 Funds Center: 300 Fund: _CMABDDO  Functional Area: UNIV
Butigeted Supplemental Executive
FY18 Request FY 18 Recommendation

Reqular Salanes B 12,120,708 | § 82271 s §,227

mumber of Positions 543
Extra Help

Number of Pos:tions 225
Personal Services Matching 1,904,972 5,054 5,054

Operating Expenses -
Conference & Travel Expenses -
Crants/Aud

Professional Fees
Capital Cullay Y
Funded Depreciation 170,000
Professional Fees and Sorvices -

Total $ 14,195,680 | § 13,281 1 ¢ 13,281

1GS Approval (i appiabie) Pate

Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:

Line Item # of Positions
Position Title Class Code|  Grade Maximum Requested

Total Positions Requestas

Current Authonzation{s): Section Act
3 80 of 2017

summany of Request and Statemant of Nead: (i 17 relaled referenca the focationjounber 10 the sguncy « 1T Plan)
Y i

The supplenental appropnatian is baing raquested because the final Fcucational Excollence Trust Fund (EETF) forecast was grealer than whatl
was orginally forecasted for FY1S, Appraprialions weré requested during Regular Session 2017 based on the original FY18 EETF forecast.

Impact f Not Approved:
f

ASUB will not have sufficient appropriations to expend state funding allocation in FYiB.

Alternatives:

None.

Executive Recommendaton:

The Executive Recommendation pravides for the Agency Request.

Foviisd ARG

24

41



1\[ SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency:

Arkinsas Northeastern Colleqge

Pragram Tille:

State Operations

Appropriation only: X Yoes Sy Mo
General Revenue Funding Amount Requested: tNene: X
Other Funding Amount Requested: —a e Mone: X
Source of Other Funding:
Accounting Information:
Business Area: 0180 Funds Center: 537 Fund: _CWMQOOD_ Functional Area: CcoL
Budaeted Supplemental Executive
FY1§ Requoest FY18 Recommendation
Regular Salaries $ 7,800,600
trumbier of Pasilians 312
Extra Help
Humber of Positions 521
Persanal Services Matching 1,500,000
Operating Expenses 414,035 | § 2,523 2,523
Conference & Trovel Expenses 25,000
Grants/aud
Professicnal Fees 25,600
Coputal Qutlay 25,000
Totat 5 10,089,035 | & 2,523
Fostons tsl b
1GS Appruval (f applicable) Date Hlaion
Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:
Line Item # of Posilions
Position Title Class Code}  Grade Haximum Requested
Total Positions Requasted
Current Authorization(s): Section Act
3 108 of 2017

Summary of Regues! and Statement of Need:(H IT retared reference the incation/number in the anency's 1T Pn)
4

Tha supplemental appropriation 15 being requested because the finai Educational Excellence Trust Fund (EETF) forecast was greater than what
vas originally ferecasted for FY18. Apprapriations were requaested during Regular Session 2017 based an the original FY18 EETF lorecast.

Impact il Not Anproved:

ANC will not have sufficient appropriaticns to expend state funding allocation in FY1B.

Alternatives:

None.

Executive Recommendation:

The Executive Recemmendation provides for the Agency Request.

25

[

11112006

42




SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM J

Agengy: East Arkansas Community College

Program Title: State Operations

Appropnation only: X Yes No

General Revenue Fusnding Amount Requisted: Mone: _ X
Other Funding Amount Requested: None: X

Source cf Other funding:

Accounting Information:

Business Area: 0170 Funds Center: 538 Fund: _CWEQOD0  Functional Arca: CCoL
Budgeted Supplemental Executive
FY18 Regquest FY18 Recemmendation

Regular Salaries $ 1,653,485

Humber of Posilions J05
Extra Help 21,000

sumber of Postions 249
Personal Services Matching 1,150,000
Operatng Cxpenses 778,917 | & 12,226 | § 12,226
Conference & Travel Expenses "

Grantsfid
Frofessional Fees =
Capital Qutlay

Tatal s 6,603,402 | S

IG5 Approvat (F applicabile) Dot

Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:

Line Item # of Positions.
~ Pasiticn Title Class Cedel Grade Maximum Requested

Total Positions Requested

Current Authonzation(s): Section Act
3 112 of 2017

Summary of Reguest and Statement of Meed: (if 17 rétated reference the focauonnusmber i the aqency’s 1T Plan)

Tha supplemental apprapriation 1s baing requested because the final Educational Excellence Trust fund (EETF) forecast was greater than what
was onginally forecasted for FY18. Appropriations were requested curing Regular Session 2017 based on the onginat FY18 EETF forecast.

lnpact f Nol Appioved:

EACC wall not have sufficient appropnations to expend state funding ellecation in FY18.

Allernalives:

fNene,

Exgcutivie Recommendation:

The Executive Recammendation provides for the Agency Request.

Rowiad 010

43



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency: Henderson State Universily

Program Title: State Operations

Appropsiation only! - X BT L
General Revenue Funding Amount Requested: o Nome: A
Other Funding Amount Reguested: None: S
Source of Other Funding:
Accounting Information:
Businass Area: _ 0100 Funds Center: 309 Fund: _CQAQDD0  Functional Area: untv
Budgeted Supplemental Executive
FY18 Request FY18 Recommendation

Regular Salaces 3 15,917,806

Number of Posttions 645
Extra Help 40,000

Mumber of Posiions
Personal Services Matching 2,691,000
Operating Expenses 1,925,000 | ¢ 32,276 | 8 32,278
Conference & Travel Expenses =
Grants/Aud
Professicnal Fees %
Capital Outlay 450,000
Funded Depreciation 118,238
Total s 21,142,104 | ¢ 32,278 | 5 32,278

165 Approvat (f epptcabie) oate

# of Pesitions
Requested

Line ltem
Maximum

Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:
1 Position Title Class Code]  Grade

Tetal Pesitions Reguested

Current Authonization(s): Section Act
3 124 of 2017

Summary of Request and Statement of Meed:(if 17 relatea reference he fucation/number in the agenty’s 1T Plan)

The supplemental appropnation is being requested because the finat Educational Excellence Trust Fund (EETF) forecast was greater than what
v ariginally forecasted for FY18. Appropriations were requested dering Reqular Session 2017 based on the onginal FY 1B EETF forecast.

Impact if Not Approved:

HSU vaill not have sulficient appropriations Lo expend state funding allocation in FYL8.

Alternatives:

Mone.

Executive Recommendation:

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request.

Rt 201G

27

44




SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency. Natignal Park Colleae

Program Title: Slate Operations

Approptiation aniy: X Yes No

Genwral Revenue Funding Amount Requested: hones X
Orther Funding Amount Requested: Hone: X

Source of Other Funding:

Accounting Information:

Business Area: 0i75 Funds Center: 302 Fund: _CWGO000  Functional Area: CCoL
Budgeted Supplemental Executive
FY18 Request FY18 Recommendation

Reguiar Salanes s 8,750,000

Number of Positians 383
Extra Help

Number of Positions H02
Personal Senvices Matching 1,357,767
Operating Expenses 200,000 | % 9,888 | & 9,868
Conference & Travel Expenses 2
Gramts/aid
Prefessional Fees €
Capital Outlay =
Funded Deprecation 26,175
Taotn! 3 10,933,972 | $ 9888 | $ 9,888

Jtemer
1GS Approvet (if applicabie) Date 2R
Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:
Line Ttem # of Pasilicns
Position Title Class Code|  Grade Maximum flequested
Total Pasitions Requested
Current Authonzation(s): Section Act
3 166 of 2017

Summary of Request and Statement of Need:(If IT eelated reference (i losation/nambue in the duency's IT Flan)

The supplemental appropriation 15 being requested bocause the final Educational Excellence Trust Fund (EETF) forecast was greater than what
was onginally forccasted for FY18. Approptiations were requested during Regular Session 2017 based 01 the original FY18 EETF forecast.

Impactf Hot Approved:

~PC will not have sufficient appropriations to expend state funding allocation in FY L8,

Alternatives:

None,

Executive Recommendation:

The Execulive Recommendation provides fer the Agency Requast.

Ruvsed 111G

28

45



SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

{

Agency: Phillips Community College of Lhe Univarsity of Arkansas
Program Title: Stale Opurations - Heleno Campus
Appropnation only: X Yoo No
Generaf Revenue Funding Amount Requested: Mone:
Ot Funding Amount Requested: - Mone: X
Source of Other Funding:
Acceunting Informaticon:
Business Area! 0150 Funds Center: 308 Fund: _CWP0000  Functicnal Area: CCoL
Budgeted Supplemantal Executive
FY18 Request FY18 Recommendation

Reqular Salaties § 5,572,592

Mumber of Positions 188
Extra Help

Number of Positions 600
personal Services Matching 1,200,814 | § 52161 § 5,246
Operating Expenses 447,363
Conference & Travel Expenses =
Grants/Aid
Professicnal Fees L
Capital Outlay -
Total 5 2,220,769 | & 52461 5 5,246

1GS Apgroval {if applicable) Date
supplemental Personnet Positions Requested:

Line tem
Position Title Class Code| Grade Maximum

# of Positions
Reguested

Current Aulhionization(s): Section Act
5 97 of 2017

Summary of Request and Statement of Need:(If 1T related reference the locaton/oumeds in the agancy's 1T Plan)

Total Positions Requested

The suppleniental appropriation 15 being requested because the final Educational Excellence Trust Fund (EETF) forecast was greater than whal
was ariginally forecasted for FY18. Appropriations were requested during Regular Session 2017 based on the original FY18 EETF farecast.

Impact f Not Approved:

PCCUA will not have sufficient appropriations 1o expand state funding allocation in FY18.

Alternatives:

None.

Exerutive Recommaendation:

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request.

29

Pewsin L2016

46




SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency: University of Arkansas at Monbicello

Pregram Tile: State Operations - Monticello Campus

Approprialicn only: —— Yes No

General Revenue Funding Ameunt Requested: None: X
Other Funding Amount Requested; None:

Saource of Other Funding:

Accounting Information:

Busingss Ared: 0155 Funds Centar: 298 Fund: _CIADQ0O  Functicnal Area; __ UNIV
Budgeted Supplemental Executive
FY18 Request FY18 Recommendation
Regutor Salaries $ 11,820,000
nNumber of Posilions 516
Extra Help
Humber of Posilions 790
Porsonat Services Matching 620,000
Operating Expenses §,833,227% ¢ 17,324 | & 17,324
Conference & Travel Expenses *
Grantsfad
Professional Fees %
Capital Outlay 100,000
Totad s 14,573,227 | & 17,324 1 § 17,324
+ infsemation Wehinatsgy el e i
T F1305 25 Tubmifte 05
1GS Appeoval (if appiicalite) Date oo flassiteTabanliin 153
Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:
Line Item # of Positions
Position Title Class Code|  Grade Maximum Requested
Total Positions Requested -
Current Authenization{s): Seclicn Act
5 210 of 2017

Summary of Fequest and Statement of Need:(If 1T seiated refurente the l<auan/sumbar 18 the doeawy’s 17 Plan)

Tha supplemental apprepriation 15 being requested because the final Educational Excellence Trust Fund (EETF) forecast was greater than what
wias onginaly forecasted for FY18, Appropnations were requested during Regular Sassion 2017 based on the original FY 18 EETF {orecast.

impact if Not Approved:

UAM will not have sufficient appropriatiens to expend state funding allocation in FY18.

Aernalives:

Hone.

Execulive Recommendation:

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request.

Podeed ELZE

30

47




SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION REQUEST FORM

Agency: Universily of Arkansas Community Colleae at Rich Mountain

Program Title: State Operations

Appropniation only: G NG oo NES s imer i e var s D)

General Revenue Funding Amaunt Requested: Nona: X
Other Funding Amount Requested: None:

Source of Other Funding:

Accounting Information:

Business Ared: 0192 Funds Center: 112 Fund; CWRQO000 Funclional Area; CCoL
Budgeted Supplermentat Executive
FYig Request FY18 Recommendation

Regular Salanes $ 2,100,000

Number of Positions 133
Extra Help

Number of Positions &0
Personal Services Matching 520,000
Qperating Expenses 502,090 | ¢ 3,228 ¢ 3,228
Conference B Travel Expenses &
Gramsiig

Professional Fees .
Capital Qutlay =

Total S 3,422,090} 5 32261 5 3,228

Lot 1 168,

1G5 Approval (f ap ble} Date

Supplemental Personnel Positions Requested:

Line ltem # of Pasitions
Position Title Class Code|  Grade Maximum Requested

Total Pasitions Requested

Current Authorization(s): Sect:on Act
3 Act 179 of 2017

Sumimary of Request and Statement of Need:{if IT related reference the focatienfnumber in e agency’s IT Plzn)

The supplemental appropriation s being requested because the final Educational Excelience Trust Fund (EETF) lorecast was greater than what
was criginally forecasted for FYI8. Appropriations viere requested duting Regutar Session 2017 based on the original FY18 EETF forecast.

Impact f Not Approved:

Urversity of Arkansas Community College at Rich Mountain vall not have sufficient appropriations to expend state funding allocatien in
FY18.

Alleinatives:

Mone,

Exegutive Recommendation:

The Exccutive Recommendation provides lor the Agency Request.

Fewsed 112016

31

48



